6
Applications Advantages Facts
T2/TE2 – Thermostatic expansion valves
Thermostatic expansion valves regulate the injection of liquid refrigerant into evaporators. Injection is
controlled by the refrigerant superheat. Therefore the valves are especially suitable for liquid injection in
”dry“ evaporators where the superheat at the evaporator outlet should always be kept constant.
Features
Stainless steel capillary tube

10 mm 068-41001)
Filter
Filter type Code no.
For flare connection 068-0003
For solder adaptor 068-0015
The adaptor is for use with thermostatic
expansion valves T2 and TE2. When the
adaptor is fitted correctly it meets the
sealing requirements of DIN 8964.
The flare orifice in T2 and TE2 can be used
with a solder adaptor when the orifice
filter is replaced with a specific filter
intended for solder adaptors. Only in this
way the sealing requirements of DIN 8964
can be fulfilled.
Solder adaptors for filter driers (FSA) must
not be used in the T2 inlet.
1) Including filter.
The rated capacity is based on: Evaporating temperature te = +4.4 °C for range N, condensing temperature tc = +38 °C, and refrigerant temperature ahead of valve tl = +37 °C.
Technical data and ordering
Thermostatic expansion valves – T2/TE2
Bulb strap (delivered with the valve) and accessories
Type Length Max. diameter of suction line Code no.
T2 / TE2
Accessories
110 mm 1 1⁄8” (28 mm) 068U3507
190 mm 2” (50 mm) 067N3508
Orifice assembly
Valve type
Orifice
R134a R404A R407C R22 Code no.
kW TR kW TR kW TR kW TR
Flare × Flare
version
Solder adapter
version
T2 Orif. 0X  0.68 0.19 0.64 0.18 0.92 0.26 0.90 0.25 068-2002 068-2089
T2 Orif. 00 1.2 0.34 1.3 0.37 1.8 0.51 1.8 0.51 068-2003 068-2090
T2 Orif. 01 2.1 0.59 2.6 0.75 3.5 1.0 3.5 0.99 068-2010 068-2091
T2 Orif. 02 2.5 0.73 3.7 1.1 4.8 1.4 4.7 1.3 068-2015 068-2092
T2 Orif. 03 4.3 1.2 6.3 1.8 8.1 2.3 8.0 2.3 068-2006 068-2093
T2 Orif. 04 6.4 1.8 9.9 2.8 12.4 3.5 12.1 3.5 068-2007 068-2094
T2 Orif. 05 8.4 2.3 13.0 3.7 16.5 4.7 16.7 4.8 068-2008 068-2095
T2 Orif. 06 10.1 2.9 15.5 4.4 19.7 5.6 19.7 5.6 068-2009 068-2096
8
R134a R404A R407C R22
Valve
type/
Orifice
Cond.
temp.3)
[°C]
Capacity in [kW] Capacity in [kW] Capacity in [kW] Capacity in [kW]
Evaporating temp. [°C] Evaporating temp. [°C] Evaporating temp. [°C] Evaporating temp. [°C]
-30 -10 -5 0 5 -40 -35 -30 -10 0 -10 -5 0 5 10 -35 -30 0 5
T2 / 0X
25
0.54 0.62 0.62 0.61 0.58 0.55 0.58 0.61 0.65 0.62 0.90 0.90 0.88 0.86 0.81 0.79 0.82 0.81 0.76
T2 / 00 0.67 0.95 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.2 1.2 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.1 1.2 1.6 1.5
T2 / 01 0.92 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.0 1.2 1.4 2.2 2.4 2.8 3.0 3.2 3.3 3.3 1.5 1.7 2.9 2.9
T2 / 02 1.0 1.7 1.9 2.1 2.2 1.1 1.3 1.6 2.8 3.3 3.4 3.8 4.2 4.5 4.6 1.7 2.0 3.8 4.0
T2 / 03 1.7 2.9 3.2 3.5 3.7 1.9 2.2 2.7 4.7 5.5 5.7 6.4 7.1 7.6 7.9 2.9 3.3 6.4 6.7
T2 / 04 2.5 4.2 4.7 5.2 5.5 2.7 3.2 3.8 7.1 8.5 8.4 9.5 10.6 11.7 12.5 4.2 4.8 9.7 10.1
T2 / 05 3.3 5.6 6.2 6.8 7.3 3.5 4.2 5.0 9.4 11.2 11.0 12.5 14.0 15.4 16.3 5.4 6.3 13.1 13.7
T2 / 06 3.9 6.7 7.5 8.2 8.7 4.2 5.0 6.0 11.2 13.4 13.2 15.0 16.8 18.5 19.4 6.4 7.4 15.4 16.2
T2 / 0X
35
0.57 0.67 0.68 0.69 0.68 0.52 0.55 0.59 0.67 0.68 0.94 0.95 0.95 0.94 0.92 0.82 0.86 0.92 0.89